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SUPERIOR CQURT OF THE ST ATE OF CALJFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ALAMEDA GOUNTY
4 03 201

GLER : SUPERIORGOURT
By. :

Deputy
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS IN No. RG10-544672
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT, et al.,
ORDER (1) DISSOLVING THE
Petitioners/Plaintiffs, TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER,
(2) DENYING THE REQUEST FOR A
V5. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
(3} SETTING FINAL HEARING/TRIAL
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF ON REQUEST FOR FERMANENT
TRANSPORTATION, et al., INJUNCTION, DECLARATORY RELIEF
AND WRIT OF MANDATE
Respondents/Defendants.

On December 21, 2010, Petitioners/Plaintiffs Professional Fngineers in California
Government (“PECG”) and Dennis Alexander (“Alexander™)(collectively “Petitioners™)
filed an Application for a Temporary Restraining Order and Order to Show Cause re
Preliminary Injunction (“Application”) seeking to prevent Respondents/Defendants

(alifornia Department of Transportation (“CalTrans”), Cindy McKim as Divector of
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CalTrans, the San Francisco County Transportation Aunthority ("SFCTA™), Ross
Mirkarimi as Chair of SFCTA, the California Transportation Comrission (“*CTC”) and
James Earp as Chair of CTC (collectively “Respondents”) from entering into certain
agreements implementing a public-private partnership {(“P3™) for further work on the
Presidio Parkway Project in San Francisco. On December 22, 2010, based on the initial
filings, the complexity of the issues surrounding the interpretation of California Street
and Highways Code section 143, various scheduling problems presented by the holidays
and the apparent lack of any appreciable harm to Respondents in maintaining the status
gquo for one week while the Court considered Petitioners’ filings and the various
responses thereto, the Court set this matter for hearing at 10 a.m. on December 30, 2010,
invited the parties to submit supplemenial papers and entered an order preventing the
execution of any documents implementing the P3 prior © that hearing or further order of
the Court. Having now reviewed the substantial filings to date, and heard the arguments

of counsel who appeared for the hearing on December 30, 2010, the Court rules.

A, Background

1. The Presidio Parkway Project involves the replacernent of the current
southern approach to the Golden Gate Bridge, known as Doyle Drive, with a new six lane
parkway. It is undisputed that Doyle Drive is part of State Route 101, is a staie highway,
does not meet current highway standards and is seismically deficient. (Verified Petition
for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Taxpayer

Action [“Complaini™] at 124; Decl. of L. Saage at 19.)

| Unless otherwise indicated in the text, all Code citations are to the California Siveet and Highways Code.
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2. Phase I cons_truc’tion, which includes part of the permanent facility and a
detour to accommodate traffic during Phase I, is already underway pursuant {o an
existing set of confracts; however, at some point in 2009 Respondents began a process 10
pursne Phase [ as a P3, (Decl. of L. Saage at 13.) If adopted, the construction of the
remainder of the project and long-term maintenance of the facility would be the
responsibility of the private contractor entering into the P3 agreement with CalTrans and
SFCTA. Under that agreement that contractor would be the “lgssee” of the parkway for
the term of the agreement.

3. Requests for qualifications went out on February 2, 2010, and responses
were received on March 11, 2010. CalTrans announced a shortlist of proposers on April
8, 2010, and issued them a final request for proposals on May 23, 2010, Meanwhile, on
May 20, 2010, pursuant to section 143(¢)(2), the CTC approved the Presidio Parkway
Project as a P3. Technical proposals were received on September 13, 2010, and financial
proposals on October 6, 2010, (Decl. of K. Ajise at J{3-7.)

4, All of the relevant P3 documents for the Presidio Parkway Project are
contained in three volumes. Volume I contains the “Public-Frivate Partnership
Agreement” for the Presidio Parkway Project (“PPP Agreement”) that the successful
proposer would enter into with CalTrans and the SFCTA. Volume II contains the
“Technical Requirements,” and Volume III contains the “Manuals and Guidelines™
relevant to the project. (Decl. of G. James, Exhs. B & C.)

5. Throughout the process, CalTrans maintained an internet based “data
room” where all of these documents were uploaded as soon as they became available.

Thus, for example, the drafts of Volumes 1 and I wete uploaded to this data room in

L
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May 2010 and the final versions were uploaded no later than September 7, 2010. The
September 7" final versions were moved to a different CalTrans website on November
30, 2010. While there is some dispute as 1o how easy it was to locate the documents on-
line at various times, al] documents were posted on one of two websites as soon as they
were released. (Supp. Decl. of K, Ajise at 174-8.)

6. On October 15, 2010, CalTrans announced its intention to award the
project to Golden Link Partner G.P., and on October 19, 2010, CalTrans relensed the PPP
Agreement in final form and posted it on the website. A public hearing.was held on
QOctober 21, 2010, and October 23, 2010, the PPP Agreement contained in Volume I of
the project documentaiion was submitted to the Public Infrastructure Advisory
Commission (“PTIAC™) and the Legislature for review and comments, (Decl. of K. Ajise
at 1Y7-9.)

7. On November 23, 2010, Volumes II and I1I were delivered to the
Legislature. Senator Lowerthal requested comments from the Legislative Analyst’s
Office, and the latter provided comments on December 9, 2010, State Assemblymembers
provided comments to CalTrans on December 21, 2010. (Id. at {{10-11; Petitioners’
Amended RIN, Exh. 2.) On December 22, 2010, Senators Lowenthal and Simitian
provided comments to CalTrans. The last of these comments objected to the fact that
Volumes II and {11 wére not provided until November 23, 2010. (/d., Exh. 1)

8. Phases 1 and 11 are integrated in the sense that the construction of the
parkway is commenced under Phase I but is completed in Phase I, Any delay in the
implementation of Phase 1l may create delays in the overall project. Respondents have

negotiated rights of entry onto the surrounding land owned by the federal government
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and administered by the Presidio Trust, and these rights expire in 2015. The PPP
Agreement has a number of deadlines keyed to the execution of agreement, and
Réspcmdents are anxious to execute the agreement 50 as to trigger those deadlines and
keep the project on track for completion before their entry rights expire, As construction
is already underway and involves the disruption of a major highway corridor in the San
Francisco Bay Area, there is also an interest it completing the project as gxpeditiously as
possible so as to minimize the disruption. (Decl. of L. Saage at 95-2.)

9. The Phase II contracior has the right to terminate the contract as of March
30,2011, depending, infer alia, on the pendency of litigation, (/d. at €8.) Such an action
by the contractor could delay the project further, and thus Responderts have a strong
interest in resolving any uncertainties generated by the current litigation as soon as
possible. The Petitioners also want a speedy resolution of their claims, and thus all
parties want this litigation to proceed as quickly as possible without prejudicing their

respeciive rights.

B. The Operative Pleadings

10.  The Complaint challenges Respondents’ actions on three grounds, First,
the Complaint alleges that section 143 requires that all P3 projects must rely on tolls and
user fees rather than existing state and federal transportation révenues but that the 3
project in this casé is financed by rovenue derived from fuel tax 1everues. {Compl. at
16.) Second, the Complaint alleges that section 143 permits the use of P3’s only for
projects that are “supplemental to existing fFacilities currently owned and operated by

[CalTrans] or tegional transportation agencies” but that the project here i8 a complete
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replacement project rather than merely “supplemental” within the meaning of the statuie.
(Compl. at 48.) Third, the Complaint alleges that section 143 mandates that CalTrans be
the respousible agency for a wide range of project services on stats highway projects but
that some of the covered services for this project were performed by Pargons-Brinkethoff
through contract with SFCTA rather than under supervision and control of CalTrans.
(Compl. at 19.)

11.  Inthe Application, Petitioners raise a fourth argument, They allege that
section 143(c)(5) requires that any P3 agreement be submitted to the Legislature and
PIAC for a 60-day review period and that that was not done in this case. Rather, while
Volume [ of the operative documents was provided to the Legislature and PIAC on
October 23, 2010, Petitioners allege that Volumes 11 and IIT were not provided until a
month later, and thus the 60-day mandatory review period does not run until January 23,
2011. Itis alleged that this delay also compromised the validity of the public hearing that
the statute requires be held prior to the submission of the P3 agreement to the Legislature
and PIAC. The Application sought a restraining order because CalTrans allegedly had
indicated an intent to execute the PPP Agreement as early as December 29, 2010 - well

before what Petitioners allege to be the end of the 60-day period.

C.  Analysis

12.  The Standard: In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a
court must weigh two interrelated factors: (a) the likelihood that the moving party will
wltimately prevail on the merits; and (b} the relative interim haym to the parties from

jssuance of non-igsuance of the injunciion, The court's determination is guided by a mix
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of the potential merit and interim harm factors; the greater the plaintiff's showing on one,
the less must be shown on the other to support an injunction. (Butf v. Stare of California
(1992) 4 Cal.4th 668, 6§77-78.) A plaintiff, of course, has the butden of proof on all
eleraents n.ecessary to support its request for injunctive relief. (Q'Connell v. Superior
Court (2006) 141 Cal. App.4th 1452, 1481.)

13, The Tolls/User Fee Issues: The parties dispute the significance of the

“shall authorize™ lanpuage in section 143(i)(1).* Petitioners argue that this language and
the statute taken as a whole reflect a legislative mandate that P3 projects be funded by
tolls and user fees. Respondents argue that there is no such requirement for P3’s; rather
P3’s may be financed that way and, where they are, then the operative documents “shall
authorize” the P3 to charge tolls and user fees. This difference is significant because it is

currently anticipated that Phage 11 will #ot be financed by tolls and fees. Indeed, {liere is

% The section 143(j) in its entirety reads as follows with relevant portions italicized:
{j) (1) Agreements entered info pursuant to this section shall cuthorize the
contraciing entity ar lessee to impose tolls and user fees for use of a facility
consiructed by it, and shall require that over the term of the lease the toll revenues
and user jfees be applied 1o payment of the capital outlay costs for the project, the
cosis associated with operations, toll and user fee collection, administration of the
facility, reimbursement to the deparunent or other governmental gntity for the costs
of services to develop and maintain the project, police services, and a reasonable
return on invesiment, The agreement shall require that, notwithstanding Sections
164, 188, and 1881, any excess (olf or wyer fee reverue either be applied to any
indebtedness incwred by the contracting entity or lessee with respect to the project,
improvements to the project, or be paid into the State Highway Account, or for afl
three purposes, except that any excess toll revenue under a lease ngreement with a
regional transportation agency may be paid 1o the regional transportation agency for
us¢ in improving public transportation in and near the project boundaries,

(2) Lease agreements shall establish specific tell or user fee rates. Any proposed
increase in those rates not otherwise established or identified in the lease agresment
during the term of the agreement shall first be approved by the department or
regional transportation agency, as appropriate, after at Jeast one public hearing
concucted at & logation near the proposed or existing facility.

(3) The ooilection of tolls and user fees for the use of these facilities may be
exiended by the commission or regional iransportation agency of the expiration of
the lease agreement, However, those tolls or user fees shall not be used for any
parpase other than for the improvement, continued operation, or maintenance of the
facility.
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a Memorandum of Understanding (“*MOU") entered into by the Golden Gate Highway
and Transportation District, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission and the SFCTA
that prohibits the use of tolls and user fees to finahos the reconstruction of Doyle Drive,
and section 143(s) provides that no P3 lease may be entered into that “affects, alters or
supersedes™ that MOU. Thus if section 143 mandates tolls and user fees as the exclusive
funding mechanism, the proposed P3 before this Court violates that section.

14.  To resolve this dispute, the Court looks to section 143 as a whole in an
attempt to determine its intent regarding whether tolls and user fees are a required
element of any P3 financing mechanism. Petitioners are correct that section 143 has
verious provisions related 1o the use of tolls and user fees in P3’s. Thus section 143(G)1)
provides that P3 agresments #ghall authorize” the imposition of tolls and user fees and
requires such fies to be lsed for certain purposes; section 143 ()(2) requires '3 leases 1o
cectablish” toll and user fee rates; section 143(5)(3) provides that collection of tolls and
user foes “may be extended” by the CTC or regional agency at the end of the lease; and
section 143(d) provides that at the end of a P3 lease “the right to collect” tolls and user
fees must revert back to CalTrans or the regional transportation agency. fn addition, the
Assembly floor analysis of the recent amendments 10 section 143 states that the
legislation “[e]xplicitly provides that P3 agreements must authorize the lessee to mpose
tolls and nser fees for use of a facility constructed by it.”” (CalTrans’ RJ N, Exh. A,
neader “SBx2 4 Senate Bill, 2" Ext, Session - Bill Analysis, Page 3 or 4, Y23.)

15.  While all the provisions cited by Petitioners clearly support the
proposition that section 143 anticipates and authorizes the use of tolls and user fecs as a

funding mechanism, they all fall short of requiring the use of tolls and user feesas @
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necessary funding element or the sole funding source in every P'3. If that were the
legislative infent, it would have been easy to state it. Moreover, were that the correct
interpretation of section 143, then the reference in section 143(s) 10 the MOU would be
nonsensical. That subsection clearly cefiects the drafters’ awareness of the terms of the
MOU and its bar to using any tolls or user feo revenue. I the drafters intended all P3’s to
use such revenue, then the MOU would make it impossible for Phase II of the Presidio
Parkway Project to qualify as a P3 candidate. Vet section 143(s) presupposes that Phase
11 may cualify as a P3 so long as it doss not “affect[], alter]] or supersede[]” the MOU.
This provision is a strong indicator that the drafters of section 143 understood that use of
tolls and user fees was 1101 a necessary element of every P2 funding mechanismm.

16.  This conclusion is reinforced by the broad definition of “transportation
projects” found in section 143(a)(6). That definition includes “one ot more” of a long list
of activities — namely, the “planning, design, development, finance, construction,
reconstruction, rehabilitation, improvement, acquisition, [ease, operation, oI
maintenance” of certain qualifying facilities. Many of these activities do not require the
construction of a facility or presupposc a facility exists that could be subject to tolls or
aser foes, It makes little sense to infer requirement that all P3 projects be funded by
tolls and user fees if the gualifying “yyansporiation projects” are defined so broadly as to
include activities where that would be an impossibility.

17.  Accordingly, the Court concludes that Petitioners are unlikely to prevail in
their attemypt to prove Respondents violated section 143 based on. an alleged requirement

that P2 projects must be fimded in wholg or in part by folls and user fees.
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18.  The Supplementat Facilities Issues: Section 143(a)(6) provides that
“[{]ransportation project’ means one or more of the following: planning, design,
development, finance, construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, improvement,
acquisition, lease, operation, or maiutenancé of highway, public street, rail, or related
facilities supplemental ta existing facilities currently owned and operated by the
department or regional transportation agencies that is consistent with the requirements of
subdivision (¢),” (Emphasis added.) Petitioners correctly argue that the term
“supplemental” modifies not simply “related facilities™ but rather the preceding
adjectives — namely, “highway, public strest, rail ...” — modify “facilities,” Thus to
qualify as a P3 project, the project must be “supplemental” to a “highway, public street,
vail, or related” facility. Petitioners argue the Presidic Parkway Project cannot be
“supplemental™ in the sense of an added highway lane or addition to Doyle Drive because
Phase 11 completely replaces Doyle Drive and is thus not “gupplemental” to an existing
facility.

19.  The problem with this interpretation of the statute is twofold. First, the
definition of “transportation project” quoted above expressly includes the

 “regonstruction, rehabilitation [or] impravement” of 4 supplemental facility, and there iz
no dispute that the Presidio Parkway Project reconstructs, rehab ilitates and improves
Doyle Drive. Second, it is beyond cavil that Doyle Drive is part of an existing facility —
namely, State Highway 101. Respondents” entire argument hiniges on Doyle Drive
somehow being unrelated — and thus not “supplemental” — fo any “axisting facilities
currently owned and operated by the department or vegional transportation agencies.”

Yet Doyle Drive does not stand alone. It connects the various approaghes to the Golden

10
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(late Bridge to that bridge, and that entire system is an “existing factlity.” Indeed,
Petitioners’ Complaint adimits as much in Pazagraph 1 where it is aileged that
Respondents “are illegally proceeding with a public-private partnership (‘P3") to replace
the existing 1.6 mile six-lane facility on the state highway system south of the Golden
Gate Bridge in San Francisco.” (Emphasig added.) That sentence effectively admits that
Dayle Drive is “supplemental” to the existing state highway system.

20.  Furiher, if the foregoing were not enough, Phase 1I obviously follows
Phase [. Upon completion, Phase I will have constructed what will then be “existing
facilities currently owned and operated by the department or regional transportation
agencies.” Phase IT will then construct “related facilities supplemental” to what was
constructed in Phase 1.* Thos whether one looks at Phase I1 of the Presidio Parkway
Project in the larger context of the state highway system (and State Highway 101 in
particular) or in isolation as simply the replacement of Doyle Dtive, Phase 11 i3 the
“sonstruction, reconstruction, rehabilitation [or] improvement ... of [a] highway ... or
related facilities supplemental to existing facilities currently owned and operated by; the
department or regional fransportation agencies.”

21.  Accordingly, the Court concludes that Petitioners are unlikely to prevail in
their attempt to prove Respondents violated section 143(a)(6) based on the claim that
Phase 11 does not involve construction of a facility supplemental to an existing facility

owned and operated by CalTrans or SFCTA.

3 One might add that & standard definition of “supplement” is “to complete, add 1o, or extend by a
supplement” (see http:Ifdi::tinnary.re:ferenca.com/bmwsefsuppiement), and it cannot be disputed that Phass
It “completes,” “adds to” and “extends” the project that Fhase | beging and thus in this ordinary sensy is
t“gupplemental.”
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»3  The Responsible Agency Tysmes; Petitioners allege that the project
reports and environmental documents for the Doyle Drive replacement project were
completed in 2008 by Parsons-Brinkerhotff through a contract with SFCTA, thai CalTrans
was pot involved in eny of that preparatory work or any of the preliminary engineering,
prebid services, price estimates and the like for the project, and that the proposed P3 lease
does not contemplate CalTrans performing constriction inspection services, (Compl. at
110.) Petitioners allege that section 143(H)(1) requires that CalTrans be the “responsible
apency” for the project within the meaning of that section and the reliance on the work of
Parsons-Brinkerhoff through a contract with SECTA does not satisfy that raquirement.4
Nor can section 143(£)(1) be satisfied if CalTrans does not perform the construgtion

inspection services for Phase 11. Petitioners cite 10 the legislative history {0 support this

- argument that, as the “regponsible agency” as that term is nsed in the statute, CalTrans

must either perform these various services directly with its own employees oF provide
such services though consultants under contract with CalTrans (as opposed to under
contract with a regional transpottation agency such as SECTA). (CalTrans’ RIN, Exh. A,

header “SBx2 4 Senate Bill, 2" Ext, Session — Bill Analysis, Page 3 or 4, 122.)

4 gection 143(F)(1) provides:
DA Notwithstanding any ather provision of this chapter, for projects on the
stats highway system, the department is the responsible ageney for the performance
of project developtnent services, inoluding performance specitications, preliminary
enjgineering, prebid services, the preparation of project ISpOIT and environmental
documents, and construction inspection services. The department is also the
responsible ageney for the preparation of documents that may inglude, bat need not
e limited to, the size, WPE, and desired design chiaracter of the project, performance
specifications covering the quality of tnateriald, equipment, and wotkmanship,
preliminary plans, and any other information deemed necessary to describe
adequately the needs of the department o7 regional transp origiion agency. _
(B) The department may use department employ£es or consultants to perform the
services described in subparagraph (A), consistent with Article 211 of the
California Constitution. Department resources, including personne! requirements,
necessary for the performancs of those services ghall ba inclnded In the department’s
capital outlay supporct Pragram for workload purposes in the annual Budget Act,
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23, Tirst, it needs to be noted that section 143(f)(1)(B) expressly authorizes
CalTrans to “use department employees or consultants to perform the services described
in subparagraph (A), consistent with Article XXII of the California Constitution.”
{Emphasts added.) Thus the use of coniractors such as Parsons-BrinkerhofT is not a
problem so long as CalTrans remains “the responsible agency for the performance of
project development services .., [and] the responsible agency for the preparation of
documents ...” The sole basis for challenging CalTrans role as the “responsible agency™
in this instance is that the work of the consultants was pursuant to contracts with SFCTA
tather than directly with CalTrans. Thus the issues are whether the statute requires a
direct contractual relationship between CalTrans and the consultants performing the
specified work and, if not, how CalTrans can discharge its “responsible agency™
obligations.

24.  Onthe issue of the contractual relationship, the statute i silent on whether
CalTrans must be the entity with which the consultants contract. If it had been the
legislative intent to require direct privity of contract, the statute could have been written
that way — e.g., “use department employees or consulianis under contract with the
department to perform ...” Absent such an explicit requirement on the face of the statute,
the Court will not infer one if the statutory purpose does not require it. Here the evident
purpose was to require CalTrans to be “respongible” for the work performed, and there
are many ways that could be accomplished apart from a direct confragt. The contract
between the apency and consultants could, for example, provide for Callrans oversight,
or the contracting agency could designate CalTrans as its agent to overses the

consultants’ work, or CalTrans and the agengy could have soine other agreement or
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practice for ensuring Callrans served as the “responsible apency.” Any number of
arrangements might suffice.

25,  The record on this issue is not fully developed, Respondenis presented
evidence that the Sate of California and the SFCTA have entered into several
“cooperaiive agreements” over the years with respect to the Doyle Drive replacement
project. Given the short notice for the December 300 hearing, Respondents could not
provide a copy of the coopetative agreement in place at the time when Parsons-
Brinkerhoff did the work at issue here, but they did produce their current “cooperative
agreement.” (Decl. of 8. Taylor, Exh. A.) The lafter document states that the State and
SFCTA are “partners” on the Presidio Parkway Project and have been pursuant to written
agreements dating bacl‘c to December 31, 2007. It further describes, inter alia, the right
of the State to vse SFCTA’s “consultants to carry out such services as provided herein.”
(Td, at Article I1, 45.) Thus Respondents have produced some evidence that CalTrans
may have had a role in the 2007-2009 timeframe that would have satisfied a statutory
requirement that it be the “responsible agency.”

26.  Petitioners, on the other hand, have no evidence that CalTrans lacked a
role or a relationship through SFTCA with the lafter’s contractors that would satisty the
“responsible ageﬁcy” requirement in section 143(f)(1). They simply allege that the work
in question was done under contracts between SFCTA and the contractors. (Compl. at
71.) They have no evidence as to what, if any, role Caltrans played in the administiration
of these contracts or what the contractual relationship was between CalTrans and SICTA
in the 2007-2009 period. The barden iz on Petitioners to present competent evidence to

suppott their allegations that CalTrans was not the “reaponsible agency” rather than on
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Respondents to produce evidence that CalTrans was such an agency. Petitioners have
presented no competent evidence to support their allegations that CalTrans was not the
“responsible agency” within the meaning of the statute.

27 Inaddition to the above, there is a serious issue whether section 143(£)(1)
should be inferpreted to require that, when an existing praject iz convetted to a P3, the
“pre-conversion work” lawfully dons by contractors cail only be utilized going forward
if, at the time it was initially done, CalTrans served as the “responsible agency.”
Respondents argue it would be an irrational waste of public resources t0 require all such
previous work to be re-done if CalTrans had no prior supervisory ot oversight role with
respect to the work of the “pre-conversion” contractors. Petitioners argue that one cannot
adopt a construction that allows CalTrans to avoid its statutory obligations by gonverting
desion-build projects to P3’s after all the work it should be responsible for is completed.
Neither of these arguments, it should be noted, addresses what the purpose of the
“regponsible agency” requirement is or whether, given the statutory purpose, the
requirement might he satisfied by, for exarnple, having the P3 agreement specify that,
after it is adopted, CalTrans will review the previous work and approve of certify its
adequacy so as to become “gesponsible” for it

98 The “reiroactive issue” need 1ot be resolved at this time, however,

hecause, based simply on the fact that Petitioners have the burden of proof on this issue

$ The Court niotes that the parties have not addressed the history of the “rggponsible agency™ language it
the statute, It is unclea if the purpese behind this lenguage 18 simply to ensure public safety, for example,
or if this language serves SOMe ather lspislative goal. To the extent Petitioners would argus that one of the
purposes was to gecure employment for its membsrship, that goal seems unlilely given the statutory
anthorization for CalTrans to contract the work out to consultants, This latter provision leads one to
suspect that the drafters had other purposss in mind, and if those could be defined, that might shed some
tight on what CalTrans involvement — sither at the time the work was performed of after the fact - might
make it the “responsible agancy” for the purposes of this section.
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and have presented none, the Court concludes that they are unlikely to prevail in their
atiempt to prove Respondents violated section 143(5)(1).

29.  The 60-Day Review Period Issues:® Petitioners’ Application alleges that
Respondents failed to provide the Legislature and the PIAC the mandatory sixty (60) day
-réview period specified in section 143(c)(5).” They argue that the 60-day period did not
Begin to run until Volumes IT and IIT were delivered to the Legislature and the PIAC, and
that was not done until November 23, 2010. They also argue that the required public
hearing was inadequate because of the late delivery of Volumes IT and I, The
Respondents argue that the statute only requires that the “final lease agreement” be
delivered to frigger the 60-day clock, and that delivery occurred on October 23, 2010
when Volume I was delivered to the Legislature and PIAC. If the latter date is the correct
one, then the 60-day waiting period has run, As for the public hearing, the documents

need only be made available, and they were released on the CalTrans website long before

the hearing that was in fact held.

® The Court assumes without deciding at this juncture that Petitioners may advance arguments on the 60-
day issue even thouph it was not pled in the Complaint,

? The section reads:
(5) At Jeast 60 days prior to executing a final lease agreement authorized pursuant to
this section, the department or regiohal ransportation agency shall submit the
agreement to the Legiglanre and the Public Infrastructure Advisory Conmmission for
review, Prior to submitting a lease agreement to the Legislature and the Fublic
Infrastruecture Advisory Comunission, the depariment or regional transportation agency
shall conduct at least one public hearing at a location at or near the proposed facility for
purposes of Teceiving public comment on the lease agresment. Public comments made
during this hearing shafl be submitted to the Legislature and the Public Infrastructure
Advizsory Commission with the lease agreement. The Secretary of Business,
Transportation and Housing or the Chairperson of ihe Senate or Assetmbly fiscal
committees or policy committess with jurisdiction over transportation matters may, by
written notification to the departmet or regiona) ransportation agency, provide any
comments about the proposed agreement within the 60-day period prior to the
execution of the final agreement. The department or regional transportation agency
shall consider those comments prior to executing a final agreement and shall retain the
discretion for executing the final lease agrecment.

16
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30.  The PPP Agreement, described in Petitioners’ Application as “the Publie-
Private Partnership Agreement between CalTrans and Golden Link Concessionaire LLC
Contract Number 04-1637U4 for the construction of the Presidio Parkway Project” (Decl.
of G. James, Exh. B), is the “Volume I” that all parties agree was submitted to the
Legislature and PIAC on October 234, On its face, it appears to be the “final lease
agreement” referenced in section 143{c)(3). Yét section 1.2 of the PPP Agreement states
in relevant part that “[e]ach of the Contract Documents is an essential part of the
agreement between the parties,” The “Contract Documents” are then defined in section
1.2.1 {0 include the various documents contained in 1k.«ft:ah:mm;*.fs 11 and III. Thus the issue is
whether “the final lease agresment” specified in section 143(c)(5) means simply the
document that the parties in fact execute or whether it also includes other documents that
aye defined to be “essential™ by the express terms of the agreement executed by the
parties.

31.  Petitioners argue that by the document’s own terms Volumes Il and I are
essential and point to the December 22, 2010 letter from two Senators objecting to the
November 23, 2010 delivery of those volumes as evidence that the statute requires the
delivery of all three volumes in order t0 satisfy the 60-day notice requirement.
(Petitioners’ Amended RN, Exh. 1.) Respondents argue that the November 23" delivery
of Volumes II and 111 was simply a “courtesy” and that in any case those volumes were
posted on line long before October 23" and thus have been available to anyone interested
for more than sixty days.

32 The Court finds that the posting of the documents in Volumes II and 111 is

an appropriaic release of all the documentation necessary for the conduct of the public
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hearing required by the statute. Howevet, the Court is ioathe to interpret section
143(c)(5) so ag not to require delivery fo the Legislature of documents “essential” to a P3
agreement. Taken to its extreme, such a line of reasoning would allow CalTrans to
submit a rather barebones proposed P3 to the Legislature that simply incorporates a large
volume of other documents never provided for review. While it is true that Volume II
and 11T are referenced in what was submitted to the Legislature on Ootober 239, and it is
also true that these documents were available on-line, the statate does not provide that
CalTtans is required merely to “release™ the P3 agreement. Rather the statute states “the
depariment or regional transportation agency shall submit the agreement 10 the
Legislature and the Public Infrastructure Advisory Comnisgion for review.” (Emphasis
added.) The plain meaning of the statutory language requires submission, and in the
context of providing a meaningful opportunity for the Legislature to review and
comment, CalTrans is required to submit the entire agreement or at least what are
acknowledged to be “essential” parts of it.

33.  Accordingly, the Court concludes that Petitioners are likely 1o prevail on
the argument that the 60-day waiting period specified in section 143(c}(3) had not run as
of December 23, 2010. Whether that is sufficient for Petitioners to be entitled to a
continved restraining order or ultimately an injunction is another matter. That requires an
analysis of the other prong of the governing legal standard — namely, the relative interim
harm to the parties from the issuance or non-issuance of the injunction.

34,  Irreparable Harm: Petitioner PECG allege that its members as CalTrans
“employees have a statutory right for CalTrans to perform the engineering and related

functions laid out by the legislature™ and that if CalTrans is not restrained “the entity
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awarded the [P3 contract] will perform work which s required by law to be performed by
Caltrans.” (Compl. at 481, 96.) But as previously noted, even if Petitioners prevailed
on all of their legal theories, there is no requirement that PECG members who are
CalTrans employees perform the work. On the contrary, CalTrans has the statutory
option under section 143(H)(1)(B) to hire consultants instead. Moreover, on the legal
theories advanced, the Court has found Petitioners are unlikely to prevail on all of them
except the 60-day notice tequirement. PECG has articulated mo way in which it or its
members will be harmed — much less suffer irreparable harm — if Respondents execute
the PPP Agreement before the expiration of the 60-day period.

35 Petitioner Alexander alleges the same harm but couched in ferms of
moneys being spent “for the illegal purpose of proceeding with the Park Presidio Project
asa P3” (Compl. at 7102.) Ordinarily, such allegations by a taxpayer are insufficient fo
establish irreparable injury. (See White v. Davis (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528, 556.) But here,
in addition to that general proposition, the legal theories fhat would make it “ilegal” to
proceed with the project as a P3 are not theories on which Petitioners are likely to prevail.
As for the one theory on which Petitioners may prevail, it is unclear what irreparable
harm Alexander would suffer as a taxpayer if the Legislature or the PIAC is not afforded
thé full sixty days to review the PPP Agreement and submit comments. If any entity may
suffer harm from Respondents shorteutting the sixty days it would be the Legislatare or
the PIAC, and thﬁt harm is discussed below. As for taxpayers such as Alexander, though,

it is entirely speculative whether the greater harm would flow from allowing Respondents
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1o shorteut the sixty days or from enjoiming the execution of the PPP Agreement and
thereby delaying Phase .t

36.  With respect to the Legislature and the PIAC and the possible harm to
them of the failure fo observe the 60-day notice provision, it is questionable whether
these Petitioners have standing to seek relief on that basis. As for the Legislature,
Petitioners’ Amended Request for Judicial Notice attaches letters from both
Assembymermnbers and Senators. These letiers comment on the possible demerits of the
PEP Agreement and thus reflect the fact that the Legislature has reviewed and
commented on it. Significantly, neither of these letters states that, in order 1o review the
proposed P3 adequately and provide comments, the Legislature needs the full sixty days.g'
While the letters (and the commenis of the Legislative Analyst) reflect policy concerns
regarding the proposed PPP Agreement, those policy differences do not mean that the
Legislature has suffered irreparable harm by not having the full sixty days. Rather they
reflect a policy difference — one that is detailed in both the letiers and their attachments.
As for the PIAC, this record is silent on whether it needs additional time for ygview and
comment. ‘Thus, even if Petitioners oould assert the interest of these institutions in having
the full sixty days, it does not appear that either has been prejudiced by the lack of the
full sixty days and there certainly is no evidence that either of them may suffer

irreparable harm.

% The Court is not ynmindful of the arguments in the record advanced by various persons and entities as {0
whether pursning Phase 1} a5 a P3 or under the fraditional mode] would be more or less expensive and
whether this particular P3 agreement is economically sound or not. These are, of course, just arguments.
There is no basis for this Court to make 2 judgment o the merits of such claims (either way), and such
matters may siraply be beyond the institutional competence of the courts.

# The Court also will not presums that, if the Legislature requested the full sixty days, CalTrans would
ignore that request.
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37. T he Court needs to weigh Petitioners’ lack of cognizable harm to the
actnal harm Respondents may suffer if the temporary restraining order is continued any
longer. This is indisputably a very complex project, and the evidence before the Court is
that it is on a very tight schedule. While the details of that schedule and the problems
further delay might pose are not fully developed, Respondents’ claim of prejudice as
described in the Declaration of Leroy Saage is credible. Moreover, whether thé project is
restrained or not, it is CalTrans and SFCTA that bear all of the risk on these issues. If the
project is restrained and progress thereby delayed, Respondents are the ones who suffer
the resulting harm. If, on the other hand, further pursuit of the project 9 not restrained
and they sign the PPP Agreement, the Respondents are the ones who bear the risk that
this or a higher court might ultimately hold that they cannot pro ceed with this project asa
p3. Bither way, the risks of granting or denying inferim relief bear much more heavily on
Respondents. Suffice if to say for purposes of balancing the relative harms io the parties
of granting or not granting interim relief, that balance tips dscidedly in favor of
Respondents and weighs strongly against granting Petitioners any relief.

38.  Fipally, it should be noted that Petitioners have not been diligent in
pressing their claims ot seeking interim rellief. Although the CTA appmyed tha Presidio
Parkway Project as a F'3 on May 20,2010, Petitioners waited until November 3, 2010, to
file this case and then waited until December 21, 2010, to seek a temporary restraining
order. While the ostensible emergency was CalTrans’ intention of executing the PPP
Agreement by December 29, 2010, the three grounds for challenging the legality of that
agreement oould have formed the basis of a suit as early as May 21,2010, and Petitioners

could have sought a restraining order on the same day they filed the litigation. By
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waiting until November to file the suit and December 21, 2010, to seek a restraining
order, Petitioners have substantially increased the potential harm to Respondents that
would flow from the granting of interim refief. This is yet another factor weighing
against granting Petitioners any further relief.

39,  For the foregoing reasons, the Court concludes that Petitioners have not
met the standard required for continuing the temporary restraining order or for the
issuance of a preliminary injunction, and they are untikely to meet the standard for the
issuance of a permanent injunction. In other words, they are unlikely to succeed on the
merits of any claim that would entitle them to enjoin the project. On the one claim on -
which they might prevail, that claim may become moot by the time of the next hearing
but in any event would not support injunetive relief because Petitioners have failed to
show what, if any, harm they would suffer if such relief is not granted. The only entities
that arpuably might suffer harm if the 60-day requirement is not observed (i.e., the
Legislature and PTIAC) do not appear to have been harmed and certainly are not before
the Coust claiming any such harm. Respondents, on the other hand, have shown they
face a substantial rigk of irreparable harm if the temporary order is continued or the
project is enjoined. Accordingly, the Court finds there is no reason for further delay in
ruling on any and all requests for intexim relief and therefore dissolves the temporary

restraining order and denies the request for a preliminary injunction.

D. Future Proceedings

40.  Both parties profess an inferest in bringing the proceedings in this Court to

an expeditious conclusion, and both agree that the issues presented are largely legal

Kol
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issues that have been fully briefed. Petitioners objected to the December 30" hearing

also serving as the hearing on the preliminary injunction, though, because they wanted to
take very limited discovery of one of Respondents’ declarants and pethaps of a “person
most knowledgeable” on certain matiers related to the 60-day notice question. While the
Court concludes that such discovery is not needed for a preliminary injunction heating,
such discovery should be allowed in order to ensure & complete record at the final hearing
on the request for injunctive relief and writ of mandate. Such discovery can be done in

shott order. Accordingly, the Court herein below sets that hearing for January 21, 2011

at 1:30 p.m. The parties may by stipulation advance that date or continue it by not inote
than one weelk either way (i.e., Janvary 14 or January 28). The Court notes, however,
that if the parties do not advance the date, then, if Caltrans refrains from executing the
PPP Agreement before the hearing, the 60-day issue will be moot by the time the Court

rules.

% K % F ¥

For the reasons set forth above, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
a. That the temporaty restraining order entered in this matter on December
22,2010, is hereby DISSOLVED,;
b. That Peiitioners’ request for a preliminary inj unction is DENIED; and
c. That Petitioners® Application for a Permanent Injunction, Declaratory

Relief and Writ of Mandate is hereby set for hearing/trial on January 21,

2 G

Wynne 3. Carvill
Tudge of the Superior Court

2011 at 1:30 p.m. in D-21,

Dated: January 3, 2010
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